

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/29/2019 3:25 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96464-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA EHRHART, individually and as personal representative of the  
Estate of Brian Ehrhart

Respondent,

v.

KING COUNTY, operating through its health department, Public Health –  
Seattle & King County

Petition,

JUSTIN WARREN REIF, an individual,

Defendant.

---

**RESPONDENT EHRHART FAMILY'S ANSWER TO *AMICI*  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES (WSAC),  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY & CITY HEALTH  
OFFICIALS (NACCHO), AND THE BIG CITIES HEALTH  
COALITION (BCHC)**

---

Adam Rosenberg, WSBA #39256  
Melissa D. Carter, WSBA # 36400  
Richard Adler WSBA # 10961  
**ADLER GIERSCH, PS**  
333 Taylor Ave N  
Seattle, WA 98109  
Telephone: (206) 682-0300  
Facsimile: (206) 224-0102  
[arosenberg@adlergiersch.com](mailto:arosenberg@adlergiersch.com)  
[mdcarter@adlergiersch.com](mailto:mdcarter@adlergiersch.com)  
[radler@adlergiersch.com](mailto:radler@adlergiersch.com)

*Counsel for the Ehrhart family*

**Table of Contents**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. *AMICUS* BRIEFS ARE FOR FRIENDS OF THE COURT, ALTER-EGO’S OF THE PARTIES ..... 2**

**III. ANSWER TO *AMICI* ..... 4**

**A. Almost The Entirety Of The *Amicus* Brief Is A Staggering Distortion Of The Estate’s Position And The Civil Justice System Generally ..... 4**

**B. The Sky Will Not Fall Were The Court To Hold The County to a Professional Standard of Care, As The Illustrative Examples Provided By *Amici* Prove ..... 8**

**C. What *Amici* Are Really Seeking— Without Stating It Directly—Is A Drastic Expansion Of *Discretionary Immunity*, Which King County Voluntarily Withdrew Because It Was Inapplicable..... 11**

**D. This Case Is A Perfect Illustration Of Why Self-Governance, Untethered From External Accountability, Does Not Adequately Protect People Like The Ehrhart Family..... 15**

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 18**

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Acosta v. City of Mabton</i> , 2 Wn. App. 131, 408 P.3d 1095 (2018) .....	10
<i>Andrus v. State</i> , 541 P.2d 1117 (Utah 1975).....	15
<i>Bailey v. Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	4
<i>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma</i> , 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	10
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007).....	12
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adna v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	1, 15
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Comm.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	10
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988).....	17
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 285, 597 P.2d 101 (1979).....	14
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	13
<i>United States v. State of Mich.</i> , 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Wood v. Mason County</i> , 174 Wn. App. 1018 (Div. II 2013).....	11
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015).....	4
<i>Xiao Ping Chen v. City of Seattle</i> , 153 Wn. App. 890, 223 P.3d 1230 (2009).....	10

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 21 .....	7
---------------------------------	---

## **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
RCW 4.92.090 .....	13, 15
RCW 4.96.010 .....	11
RCW 42.56.030 .....	18
RCW 70.41.200 .....	18
RCW 19.27.031 .....	9

## **Other Authorities**

WPI 105.01 .....	5
WPI 107.04 .....	5
WPI 110.02 .....	5
WPI 120.06 .....	9
WPI 140.01 .....	9
WPI 342.03 .....	5

## **Rules**

RAP 9.12.....	14
---------------	----

## **Treatises**

4 Am.Jur.2d, Am.Cur. §§ 1, 2 at 109–10) .....	3
Robert A. Hillman, THE RHETORIC OF LEGAL BACKFIRE, 43 B.C. L. Rev. 819, 821 (2002).....	8
